63%

37%

65%

35%

69%

31%

69%

31%

69%

31%

68%

32%

N/A

N/A

Patent Applications Published at 18
Months (FY)* N/A N/A N/A 25,359 169,729 243,007 248,561 291,221 291,259

Data Sources: “Small entity” means an independent inventor, small businesses with 500 or fewer employees, universities and colleges, and
organizations the U.S. Internal Revenue Service designates as a 501(c)(3) non-profit organization. By statute, they may pay reduced patent fees.
The data herein is denoted as to whether it is on the basis of a Fiscal Year or a Calendar Year. *Provided to Author by USPTO Analysts. All
Patents, All Types of Report, USPTO, A PTMB Report, 2006. * USPTO Annual Reports, 2004, 2005 and 2006.

42

Table Two

U.S. District Courts

Patent Cases Commenced and Terminated by

Nature of Court Action Taken -- 2001-2006

Year Cases
Filed

No Court
Action Cases Terminated and Court Actions Taken

(12 months
endng March

31) Total Before
Pretrial

During or
After Pretrial

During/After
Trial

2001 2520 634 1689 1330 283 76

2002 2700 665 1801 1413 302 86

2003 2814 673 1809 1372 349 88

2004 3075 769 1907 1432 379 96

2005 2720 863 1941 1492 342 107

2006 2700 860 1840 1409 329 102

Source: Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics, 2001-2006 (As of March 31 of each year).

43

Table Three

Copyright, Patent and Trademark Cases Filed

U.S. District Courts

(1990-2005 – Calendar Years)

Fiscal
Year Private Cases Total

Copyright Patent Trademark

1990 2,075 1,212 2,405 5,692

1995 2,417 1,706 2,716 6,839

2000 2,050 2,460 4,187 8,697

2001 2,446 2,496 3,340 8,282

2002 2,084 2,680 3,458 8,222

2003 2,448 2,788 3,657 8,893

2004 3,007 3,055 3,496 9,558

2005 5,796 2,706 3,657 12,159

Source: Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics. The surge in intellectual property lawsuits is primarily due to an increase in
copyright filings that was likely due to music companies filing infringement cases against individuals downloading from the
Internet copyrighted recordings.

44

Table Four

Patents Granted and Lawsuits Commenced

(FY 1992-2006)

Lawsuits as a
Percent of

Patents Patents Suits Patents
Fiscal Year Granted Commenced Granted

2006 183,000 2,700 1.47

2005 165,000 2,720 1.64

2004 187,000 3,075 1.64

2003 190,000 2,814 1.48

2002 177,000 2,700 1.52

2001 188,000 2,520 1.32

2000 182,000 2,484 1.36

1999 159,000 2,318 1.45

1998 155,000 2,218 1.43

1997 123,000 2,112 1.71

1996 117,000 1,840 1.57

1995 114,000 1,723 1.51

1994 113,000 1,617 1.43

1993 107,000 1,553 1.45

Sources: Data from the patents Granted is from USPTO Annual Reports. Data for lawsuits commenced is from the Federal
Judicial Statistics. The lawsuit data is as of March 31 of each year. The patents granted data is as of the Federal Fiscal Year.
While the data is skewed by the different times used for the reporting years, a long-term view is created for this 14-year period.
The author calculated the ratios.

45

Notes

1
“Naivete or Generosity?” The Planning National Strategies Series, The Daily Yomiuri (Tokyo) July 2, 2005.

2 “China’s Spying Overwhelms U.S. counterintelligence,” Jeff Bliss, Bloomberg, April 2, 2007.